
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 12 October 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors A. Thwaites (Chair) J. Mason (Vice-Chair) 
 P. Allnatt I. Atherton 
 S. Atherton R. Browne 
 P. Cumbers M. Glancy 
 M. Gordon L. Higgins 
 D. Pritchett  
 
 
 
Quorum: 6 Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services - democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 
 

1 - 6 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

4.   SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

 

4.1   APPLICATION 22/00028/COU 
Field OS5576, Gaddesby Lane, Barsby 
 

9 - 24 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other business that the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

  



1 Planning Committee : 140923 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) P. Allnatt 

 R. Browne P. Cumbers 

 M. Glancy M. Gordon 

 L. Higgins D. Pritchett 

 A. Freer (Substitute)  

 

Officers Assistant Director for Planning 

 Senior Solicitor 

 Senior Planning Officer (AC) 

 Senior Planning Officer (RR) 

 Planning Officer (AS) 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 14 September 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Planning Committee : 140923 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL29 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor I Atherton and Councillor S 

Atherton. 

 

Councillor Freer was appointed as substitute for Councillor I Atherton. 

 

PL30 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2023.  

 

Approval of the Minutes were proposed by Councillor Mason and seconded by 

Councillor Glancy. The Committee APPROVED the Minutes. 

 

(7 For, 0 Against, 3 Abstentions) 

 

With regard to Minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2023, the Committee 

agreed to the following amendments to the Minutes: 

 

Amendment 1 

 

That the words ‘and Historic England’ are removed and the words ‘that the report 

stated’ and ‘although the written advice was not available to the Committee’ are 

added so the following passage reads as follows: 

 

It was noted that the report stated that the Conservation Officer had stated that the 

impact of the scheme upon the settings of the designated heritage assets would 

result in less than substantial harm to their significance, although the written advice 

was not available to the Committee. 

 

Amendment 2 

 

That the following sentence is added to the section that raises points from the 

Officer presentation: 

 

It was noted that Historic England stated that the impact of the proposals upon the 

settings of the designated heritage assets would result in harm to their significance. 

Members sough clarification on whether further modelling exercises had taken 

place to acknowledge the comments. The Committee recognised that they needed 

to be fully satisfied that the damage to the area was outweighed by the benefit of 

the scheme. 

 

Amendment 3 

 

That th
[...]
ssed the Committee and provided a 

summary of the application. 

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

Page 3



4 Planning Committee : 140923 

 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• Beth Johnson, Burton and Dalby Parish Council 

• Caroline Chave, Agent 

 

Councillor Browne proposed that the recommendations within the report are 

approved. Councillor Glancy seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the Planning Conditions 

detailed in Section 11 of the report. 

 

(7 For, 2 Against, 0 Abstentions) 

 

(Councillor Gordon requested that her vote against the motion be recorded.) 

 

REASONS  

The reasons for approval are as outlined within the report. 

 

(At 6:42pm, upon the conclusion of this item, Councillor Higgins returned to the 

meeting.) 

 

PL34 Application 22/01217/FUL 

The Planning Officer (AS) addressed the Committee and provided a summary of 

the application. 

 

Following the Officer presentation, the following points was made: 

• It was noted that the thrust of Government guidance was to not allow 

permitted development for a public house to be converted into a retail unit. 

• The significance of registering the public house as an asset of community 

value (ACV) is that it gives the community an opportunity to purchase the 

public house, however the property is not for sale. It was also noted that the 

ACV process sits outside of the planning process. 

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation (although Sarah Parker and John Coleman 

agreed to share their three minute slot): 

 

• Sarah Parker, Chair of the Horseshoe Asset of Community Value Group 

• John Coleman, Resident 

• Matthew Roe, Agent 

 

During the questioning of the speakers, the following key points were raised: 

• The objector confirmed that the former public house was busy and offered 

something slightly different to the other public house in the village, e.g. was 

open longer, open on bank holidays and provided a venue to watch big 

Page 4



5 Planning Committee : 140923 

 

sporting occasions in a communal setting. 

• The objectors stated that, in the communities’ opinion, the public house was 

a viable business. 

• Members were informed that the proposed café would be in competition with 

the other café in the village and the objectors stated that, in their opinion, 

another café is not required. 

• It was noted that the applicant had discussed their plans with the Chairman 

of the Parish Council but had not undertaken wider community engagement 

other than a generic email about the larger store. 

 

During the debate, the following key points were raised: 

• It was noted that there had been a lack of consultation from the applicant 

and a lack of prove regarding the non-viability of the public house. 

• Members stated that a shop is not a public house and therefore 

consideration would have to be given to offer that has been lost, especially 

as it was valued by the community. 

• The comment was made that the scheme could provide Asfordby with a 

better retail offering. 

 

Councillor Browne proposed that the application be refused contrary to Officer 

recommendation. Councillor Higgins seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Planning Committee REFUSED the application.  

 

(7 For, 0 Against, 3 Abstentions) 

 

REASONS 

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the loss of the public house would 

not be adequately mitigated by the new retail store and proposed new café. The 

proposals do not protect, retain or enhance existing community services and 

facilities. The closure of the public house and its replacement with a retail store is 

not supported by the local community and the proposal is therefore contrary to 

policy C7 (b) of the adopted Melton Local Plan, and paragraphs 84 and 92(a), 93 

a), b) and c) of the NPPF. 

 

PL35 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.01 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

A “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” is any interest described as such in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 

2012 and includes an interest of yourself, or of your Spouse/Partner (if 

you are aware of your Partner's interest) that falls within the following 

categories: Employment, Trade, Profession, Sponsorship, Contracts, 

Land/Property, Licences, Tenancies and Securities. 

 

A Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is a Registerable Interest.  Failure to 

register a DPI is a criminal offence so register entries should be kept up-

to-date. 

 
2 OTHER REGISTERABLE INTERESTS (ORIs) 
  

An “Other Registerable Interest” is a personal interest in any business of your 

authority which relates to or is likely to affect:  

a)  any body of which you are in general control or management and to 

which you are nominated or appointed by your authority; or  

b)  any body  

(i)  exercising functions of a public nature  

(ii)  any body directed to charitable purposes or  

(iii)  one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

 

3 NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS (NRIs) 
 

“Non-Registrable Interests” are those that you
[...]
 otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the 

matter; and  

c) must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a Dispensation.  

    
4 BIAS  
 
4.1 Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 

the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be biased 
in your judgement of the public interest (bias): 

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process 
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part 
c) you should leave the room.  

Page 8



 

 

Planning Report 

Reference and Proposal 

1 

 

 

Planning Committee 
12 October 2023 

Report of: Assistant Director for Planning and 
Delivery 

       

  
  

 

Reference number: 22/00028/COU 

Proposal: Change of use of existing farm building into 
cattle building, retention of existing earth bund and re-
submission of alterations to existing vehicular access 

Address: Field OS5576, Gaddesby Lane, Barsby 

Applicant: Mr J Harvey 

Planning Officer: Sarah Matthews 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Robert Child (Gaddesby) 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

12 May 2022 

Exempt Information: No 

 

Reason for committee determination:  

The application is required to be presented to the Committee as the application has 

received more than 10 letters of objection from separate households which are in 

conflict with the recommendation. 

Web Link:  

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

 

What 3 words: https://what3words.com/escape.outhouse.sublime  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://what3words.com/escape.outhouse.sublime
http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Planning Report 

Reference and Proposal 

2 

 

 

Site Location Plan:  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1. It is recommended that the Planning Application be APPROVED subject to conditions, as 
listed in detail at section 10 of this report. 

 

 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of a general purpose 

agricultural storage building that was constructed in accordance with Schedule 2, part 6 of 

the General (Permitted Development Order) 2015 (as amended) to a use to house 

livestock associated with the agricultural holding and the retention of an earth bund within 

the site.   

1.2 The proposed development is located within open countryside and relates to an existing 

agricultural holding. A landscape plan demonstrates additional trees and hedgerow at the 

entrance of the site which will mitigate any view of the earth bund to an acceptable level.  

1.3 The adjacent land uses of the site are both agricultural and equestrian, the proposed 

development would therefore not result in any significant adverse impacts upon 

neighbouring amenity to warrant refusing planning permission. 

1.4 The development would include the widening of the existing farm access which is deemed 

appropriate to the use of the site. The existing track and an existing area of hardstanding 

within the site provides sufficient turning and parking which is deemed appropriate. 

Page 10



Planning Report 

Reference and Proposal 

3 

 

1.5 The proposed development would therefore accord with Policies SS1, EC2, EN1, D1 and 

IN2 of the Melton Local Plan and Policies of the Gaddesby Neighbourhood Plan and the 

overall aims of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Main Report 

2 The Site 

2.1 The application site co
[...]
e Melton Local Plan seeks to protect the amenity of neighbouring 

properties. Currently there is a degree of security lighting at the site due to its location 

within open countryside due to the separation distances between development and the 

nearest dwelling to the site. 

8.4.23 The site benefits from an existing water supply and electricity is generated via a solar 

system.  A generator is proposed to provide additional electricity at the site when required 

as there is no mains electricity at the site.  The installation of a generator at the site does 

not require the benefit of planning consent and could be installed within the current 

building.  Any noise nuisance complaints are a matter for Environmental Health to 

investigate should this be necessary, however due to the separation distances between 

the barn and the nearest dwelling, it is not considered that occasional use of a generator 

would be harmful. 

8.4.24 External and internal lighting of the building is proposed for security purposes and for 

animal welfare.  It is proposed that any external lights within the built form of the 

agricultural holding will be downward facing to minimise any potential light pollution.  This 

can be conditioned as part of any decision if it is considered necessary to make the 

development acceptable. 

8.4.25 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any material increase in the impacts 

on amenity of neighbouring properties due to the considerable separation distance. As 

such, the proposal is considered to comply with policy D1 of the Melton Local Plan. 

 

 

Page 19



Planning Report 

Reference and Proposal 

12 

 

 

 

9 CONCLUSION FOR RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The application is recommended for approval. 

9.2 The proposal accords with the requirements of Policies SS1 and SS2 which seek to 

restrict development within the open countryside to that which is necessary.  The site is 

part of an existing agricultural unit which is c

Minutes of the meeting


1 Planning Committee : 121023 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors S. Atherton M. Glancy 

 M. Gordon D. Pritchett 

 S. Butcher (Substitute)  

 

 

Officers Assistant Director for Planning 

 Senior Solicitor (TP) 

 Senior Planning Officer (RR) 

 Planning Technician (SM) 

 Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 12 October 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 



2 Planning Committee : 121023 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL36 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pip Allnatt, Ian Atherton, 

Ronan Browne, Pat Cumbers, Leigh Higgins and James Mason. 

 

Councillor Sharon Butcher was appointed as substitute for Councillor Cumbers. 

 

PL37 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September were confirmed as a true record. 

 

PL38 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

PL39 Schedule of Applications 

 

PL40 Application 22/00028/COU 

Field OS5576, Gaddesby Lane, Barsby 

(Change of use of existing farm building into cattle building, retention of 

existing earth bund and re-submission of alterations to existing vehicular 

access) 

 

The Planning Officer (SM) addressed the Committee and provided a summary of 

the application. She referred to an amendment to the report at paragraph 2.1 that 

the nearest dwelling to the north of the site was 300m and not 900m as stated in 

the report.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation: 

 

• Councillor Andy Pickering, Gaddesby Parish Council 

• Councillor Robert Child, Ward Councillor 

 

Councillor Pritchett proposed that the recommendation within the report be 

approved. Councillor Glancy seconded the motion. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the Planning Conditions 

detailed in Section 11 of the report. 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

REASONS  

The reasons for approval are as outlined within the report. 



3 Planning Committee : 121023 

 

 

(Councillor Mike Brown entered the meeting at 6.16 pm after the Officer 

presentation which meant he had not heard the introduction to the application and 

therefore was too late to take up the position of substitute for Councillor James 

Mason, so he moved into the public gallery and took no part in the meeting.) 

 

PL41 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 6.37 pm 

 

 

 


